Department of Purchasing & Contract Compliance

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Interim Director

Fulton County, GA
April 22, 2013
Re: 13ITB03281K-DJ, Fulton County Jail — Security Locks Retrofit

Dear Bidders:

Attached is one (1) copy of Addendum 3, hereby made a part of the above referenced
Invitation To Bid (ITB), #13ITB03281K-DJ, Fulton County Jail — Security Locks
Retrofit.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions in the ITB referenced above
remain unchanged, in full force and effect.

Sincerely,
Donna Jenbine

Donna Jenkins
Chief Assistant Purchasing Agent

__-«

Procurement Award « National Purchasing Institute Acca now

130 Peachtree Street, S.W.,Suite 1168 « Atlanta, GA 30303 * (404) 612-5800



13ITB03281K-DJ, Fulton County Jail — Security
Addendum No. 3

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDUM NO. 3

The undersigned Bidder acknowledges receipt of this addendum by returning one (1)
copy of this form with the Bid package to the Fulton County Purchasing Department,
Public Safety Building, 130 Peachtree Street, Suite 168, Atlanta, Georgia 30303 by the
Bid due date and time Monday, May 13 , 2013, 11:00 A.M.

This is to acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 3, day of
, 2013.

Legal Name of Bidder

Signature of Authorized Representative

Title

Page 2 of 4



13ITB03281K-DJ, Fulton County Jail — Security
Addendum No. 3

This Addendum forms a part of the contract documents and modifies the original ITB documents
as noted below:

Question 1. The drawings call for 4 release cabinets (note 5) per floor. However, release cabinets
should not be required for swinging doors. Also, where release cabinets are required for sliding
devices, there should be 1 release cabinets per cellblock. Please clarify or confirm.

Response: Release cabinets are not required for zones consisting of swinging cell doors. Yes,
there should be one (1) release cabinet per sliding door zone.

Question 2. 2" floor north tower, 3" floor north tower, and 3" floor south tower do not call for a new
wedge or sliding device. Is this correct? It calls for note 4, but I'm not sure what all this consists of.
Does note 4 require a new lock, and if so, can you specify what type?

Response: Note 4 pertains to heavy duty adjustable hinges to be installed per the
County’discretion. All swing door cells on floors 2 and 3, in both the North and South towers, will
require new locks and corresponding lock pockets.

Question 3. On the 7" floor north tower, 2 of the 6 cell blocks are drawn to have swinging doors,
but the notes (notes 3 & 6) call for the doors to have sliders installed. If the drawings are correct and
these doors are swinging doors, will they require new wedges? Please clarify.

Response: Zones 300 and 400 on 7 North are swing door cells and as such will require new locks
and the lock pocket as specified. The remaining four (4) zones have sliding doors.

Question 4. On the 7™ floor north tower mezzanine, 2 of the 6 cell blocks are drawn to have
swinging doors, but the notes (notes 3 & 6) call for the doors to have sliders installed. If the drawings
are correct and these doors are swinging doors, will they require new wedges? Please clarify.
Response: Zones 300 and 400 on 7 North are swing door cells and as such will require new locks
and the lock pocket as specified. The remaining four (4) zones have sliding doors.

Question 5. On the 7" floor south tower, 2 of the 6 cell blocks are drawn to have swinging doors,
but the note (note 3) calls for the doors to have sliders installed. If the drawings are correct and
these doors are swinging doors, will they require new wedges? Please clarify.

Response: All doors on 7 south are sliding doors. This is a standardized note in the bid drawings.

Question 6. On the 7™ floor south tower mezzanine, 2 of the 6 cell blocks are drawn to have
swinging doors, but the note (note 3) calls for the doors to have sliders installed. If the drawings are
correct and these doors are swinging doors, will they require new wedges? Please clarify.
Response: All doors on 7 south are sliding doors. This is a standardized note in the bid
drawings.

Question 7. Addendum #2 calls for 2 keys per lock opening. This will equate to 36 keys for an 18
cell cellblock if all doors are keyed alike (around 1800 keys total). Please confirm that this is what is
required.

Response: This is correct. Two (2) keys per lock opening.
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13ITB03281K-DJ, Fulton County Jail — Security
Addendum No. 3

Question 8. Five SD88 Locking Devices have already been upgraded and meet the specifications.
Are the individual releases for these doors to be reworked, holes plugged, and tied into the new
manual release system or are these devices to be replaced?

Response: The existing devices are to be reworked and tied into the new manual release system.

Question 9. Nine swing door locks have already been upgraded with new locks and lock pockets
and meet the specifications. Are these locks and lock pockets to remain or are they to receive a new
lock and lock pocket?

Response: These nine (9) lock and pockets are to remain.

Question 10. Please clarify the following items:

e Cell doors in Dayroom N7-300 and N7-400 are shown as swing cell doors. These doors are noted
“3”, which is sliding door hardware. What is correct?
Response: Zones 300 and 400 on 7 North consist of swing doors and should have new locks and
lock pockets installed per the specifications.

e All doors in South 6™ floor and 6" floor mezzanine are noted “1” & “3”. “1” is swing door hardware
and “3” is sliding door hardware. Which is correct?
Response: All cell doors on both 6 South and 6 North are sliding doors and should be retrofitted as
per the bid specifications for sliding cell doors.

e All doors in South 7" floor and 7™ floor mezzanine are noted “1” & “3”. “1” is swing door hardware
and “3” is sliding door hardware. Which is correct? Note: Cell doors in Dayrooms S7-400 and S7-
500 are shown as swing doors and all others are shown as sliding cell doors.

Response: All doors on 7 South are sliding cell doors and should have new sliding operators
installed as per the bid specifications.
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